12773441
5/16/2018 1:36:00 PM $42.00
Book - 10675 Pg - 910-924

When Recorded Return to: ADAM GARDINER
Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT
Polsinelli PC COTTONWOOD TITLE

BY: eCASH, DEPUTY -EF 15 P.
900 West 48™ Place Suite 900

Kansas City, Missouri 64112

Attention: Marla Bell, Esq

COVER PAGE TO SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

Tax Parcel Identification Numbers: 27-36-151-040; 27-36-127-011; 27-36-127-012;

27-36-127-005; 27-36-127-007

Ent 12773441 BK 10675 PG 910

[O1R05 - AP



SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT
AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into as of May 14, 2018 (the “Effective Date”) by and
between ARGENTIC REAL ESTATE FINANCE LLC (together with any other holder of the
Loan (defined below) and their respective successors and assigns, the “Mortgagee”) and Tesla,
Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter, the “Tenant’), with reference to the following facts:

A. BG Vista Office 8, L.C., a Utah limited liability company (the
“Landlord”), owns fee simple title or a leasehold interest in the real property described in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Property”).

B. Mortgagee has made or intends to make a loan to Landlord (the “Loan”).

C. To secure the Loan, Landlord has or will encumber the Property by
entering into a mortgage or deed of trust in favor of Mortgagee (as amended, increased, renewed,
extended, spread, consolidated, severed, restated, or otherwise changed from time to time, the
“Mortgage”) to be recorded in land records.

D. Pursuant to the Lease Agreement dated October 6, 2015, as amended by
the Amendment to Lease Agreement number 1 dated August 8, 2016 and the Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated September 19, 2016, as further affected by the Option
Agreement dated October 6, 2015, the Termination of Option Agreement dated April 1, 2017
and the Sublease dated July 25, 2017 (collectively, the “Lease”) between Landlord (or
Landlord's predecessor in title) and Tenant, Landlord leased to Tenant a portion of the Property,
as said portion is more particularly described in the Lease (the “Leased Premises”).

E. Tenant and Mortgagee desire to agree upon the relative priorities of their
interests in the Property and their rights and obligations if certain events occur.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, Tenant and
Mortgagee agree:

1. Definitions. The following terms shall have the following meanings for purposes of this
Agreement.

a. Foreclosure Event. A “Foreclosure Event’ means: (i) foreclosure under the
Mortgage; (ii) any other exercise by Mortgagee of rights and remedies (whether under the
Mortgage or under applicable law, including bankruptcy law) as holder of the Loan and/or the
Mortgage, as a result of which a Mortgagee becomes owner of the Property; or (iii) delivery by
Landlord to Mortgagee (or its designee or nominee) of a deed or other conveyance of Landlord’s
interest in the Property in lieu of any of the foregoing.

b. Former Landlord. A “Former Landlord” means Landlord and any other party
that was landlord under the Lease at any time before the occurrence of any attornment under this
Agreement.

63116530.1
BK 10675 PG 911



C. Offset Right. An “Offset Right’ means any right or alleged right of Tenant to any
offset, defense (other than one arising from actual payment and performance, which payment and
performance would bind a Successor Landlord pursuant to this Agreement), claim, counterclaim,
reduction, deduction, or abatement against Tenant’s payment of Rent or performance of Tenant’s
other obligations under the Lease, arising (whether under the Lease or under applicable law)
from Landlord’s breach or default under the Lease.

- d Rent. The “Rent’ means any fixed rent, base rent or additional rent under the
Lease.

e. Successor Landlord. A “Successor Landlord’ means any party that becomes
owner of the Property as the result of a Foreclosure Event.

f. Termination Right. A “Termination Right” means any right of Tenant to cancel or
terminate the Lease or to claim a partial or total eviction arising (whether under the Lease or
under applicable law) from Landlord’s breach or default under the Lease.

g. Other Capitalized Terms. 1f any capitalized term is used in this Agreement and no
separate definition is contained in this Agreement, then such term shall have the same respective
definition as set forth in the Lease.

2. Subordination. The Lease, as the same may hereafter be modified, amended or extended,
shall be, and shall at all times remain, subject and subordinate to the lien imposed by the
Mortgage, and all advances made under the Mortgage. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Mortgagee may elect, in its sole and absolute discretion, to subordinate the lien of the
Mortgage to the Lease.

3. Nondisturbance, Recognition and Attornment.

a. No Exercise of Mortgage Remedies Against Tenant. So long as the Tenant is not
in default under the Lease beyond any applicable grace or cure periods (an “Event of Default”),
Mortgagee (i) shall not terminate or disturb Tenant’s possession of the Leased Premises under the
Lease, except in accordance with the terms of the Lease and this Agreement and (ii) shall not
name or join Tenant as a defendant in any exercise of Mortgagee’s rights and remedies arising
upon a default under the Mortgage unless applicable law requires Tenant to be made a party
thereto as a condition to proceeding against Landlord or prosecuting such rights and remedies.
In the latter case, Mortgagee may join Tenant as a defendant in such action only for such purpose
and not to terminate the Lease or otherwise adversely affect Tenant’s rights under the Lease or
this Agreement in such action.

b. Recognition_and_Attornment. Upon Successor Landlord taking title to the
Property (i) Successor Landlord shall be bound to Tenant under all the terms and conditions of
the Lease (except as may be expressly provided in this Agreement); (ii) Tenant shall recognize
and attorn to Successor Landlord as Tenant’s direct landlord under the Lease as affected by this
Agreement; and (iii) the Lease shall continue in full force and effect as a direct lease, in
accordance with its terms (except as may be expressly provided in this Agreement), between
Successor Landlord and Tenant. Tenant hereby acknowledges notice that pursuant to the

63116530.1
BK 10675 PG 912



Mortgage and assignment of rents, leases and profits, Landlord has granted to the Mortgagee an
absolute, present assignment of the Lease and Rents which provides that Tenant continue making
payments of Rents and other amounts owed by Tenant under the Lease to the Landlord and to
recognize the rights of Landlord under the Lease until notified otherwise in writing by the
Mortgagee. After receipt of such written notice from Mortgagee, the Tenant shall thereafter
make all such payments directly to the Mortgagee or as the Mortgagee may otherwise direct.
Landlord consents to the foregoing and waives any right, claim or demand which Landlord may
have against Tenant by reason of such payments to Mortgagee or as Mortgagee directs.

C. Further Documentation. The provisions of this Article 3 shall be effective and
self-operative without any need for Successor Landlord or Tenant to execute any further
documents. Tenant and Successor Landlord shall, however, confirm the provisions of this
Article 3 in writing upon request by either of them within ten (10) business days of such request.

4. Protection of Successor Landlord. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Lease
or the Mortgage, Successor Landlord shall not be liable for or bound by any of the
following matters:

a. Claims Against Former Landlord. Any Offset Right that Tenant may have against
any Former Landlord relating to any event or occurrence before the date of attornment, including
any claim for damages of any kind whatsoever as the result of any breach by Former Landlord
that occurred before the date of attornment. The foregoing shall not limit either (i) Tenant’s right
to exercise against Successor Landlord any Offset Right otherwise available to Tenant because of
events occurring after the date of attornment or (ii) Successor Landlord’s obligation to correct
any conditions that existed as of the date of attornment and violate Successor Landlord’s
obligations as landlord under the Lease.

b. Prepayments. Any payment of Rent that Tenant may have made to Former
Landlord more than thirty (30) days before the date such Rent was first due and payable under
the Lease with respect to any period after the date of attornment other than, and only to the
extent that, the Lease expressly required such a prepayment.

c. Payment; Security Deposit; Work. Any obligation: (i) to pay Tenant any sum(s)
that any Former Landlord owed to Tenant unless such sums, if any, shall have been actually
delivered to Mortgagee by way of an assumption of escrow accounts or otherwise; (ii) with
respect to any security deposited with Former Landlord, unless such security was actually
delivered to Mortgagee; (iii) to commence or complete any initial construction of improvements
in the Leased Premises or any expansion or rehabilitation of existing improvements thereon,
except as provided in the Lease; (iv) to reconstruct or repair improvements following a fire,
casualty or condemnation, except as provided in the Lease; or (v) arising from representations
and warranties related to Former Landlord.

d. Modification, Amendment or Waiver. Any material modification or amendment of
the Lease, made without Mortgagee’s written consent, such written consent not to be
unreasonably conditioned, withheld or delayed.

63116530.1
BK 10675 PG 913



e. Surrender, Etc. Any consensual or negotiated surrender, cancellation, or
termination of the Lease, in whole or in part, agreed upon between Landlord and Tenant, unless
effected unilaterally by Tenant pursuant to the express terms of the Lease.

5. Exculpation of Successor Landlord. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this
Agreement or the Lease, Successor Landlord’s obligations and liability under the Lease
shall never extend beyond Successor Landlord’s (or its successors’ or assigns’) interest, if
any, in the Property from time to time, including insurance and condemnation proceeds,
security deposits, escrows, Successor Landlord’s interest in the Lease, and the proceeds
from any sale, lease or other disposition of the Property (or any portion thereof) by
Successor Landlord (collectively, the “Successor Landlord’s Interest’). Tenant shall
look exclusively to Successor Landlord’s Interest (or that of its successors and assigns)
for payment or discharge of any obligations of Successor Landlord under the Lease as
affected by this Agreement. If Tenant obtains any money judgment against Successor
Landlord with respect to the Lease or the relationship between Successor Landlord and
Tenant, then Tenant shall look solely to Successor Landlord’s Interest (or that of its
successors and assigns) to collect such judgment. Tenant shall not collect or attempt to
collect any such judgment out of any other assets of Successor Landlord.

6. Mortgagee’s Right to Cure. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Lease or this
Agreement, before exercising any Offset Right or Termination Right:

a. Notice to Mortgagee. Tenant shall provide Mortgagee with notice of the breach
or default by Landlord giving rise to same (the “Default Notice”) and, thereafter, the opportunity
to cure such breach or default as provided for below.

b. Mortgagee'’s Cure Period. After Mortgagee receives a Default Notice, Mortgagee
shall have a period of thirty (30) days beyond the time available to Landlord under the Lease in
which to cure the breach or default by Landlord. Mortgagee shall have no obligation to cure
(and shall have no liability or obligation for not curing) any breach or default by Landlord,
except to the extent that Mortgagee agrees or undertakes otherwise in writing. In addition, as to
any breach or default by Landlord the cure of which requires possession and control of the
Property, provided that Mortgagee undertakes by written notice to Tenant to exercise reasonable
efforts to cure or cause to be cured by a receiver such breach or default within the period
permitted by this paragraph, Mortgagee’s cure period shall continue for such additional time as
Mortgagee may reasonably require to either: (i) obtain possession and control of the Property
with due diligence and thereafter cure the breach or default with reasonable diligence and
continuity; or (ii) obtain the appointment of a receiver and give such receiver a reasonable period
of time in which to cure the default.

7. Miscellaneous.

a. Notices. Any notice or request given or demand made under this Agreement by
one party to the other shall be in writing, by depositing the same with a reliable overnight courier
service or by deposit in the United States mail, postpaid, registered or certified mail, and
addressed to the party to be notified, with return receipt requested. Notice deposited in the mail
in the manner hereinabove described shall be effective from and after the expiration of three (3)

63116530.1
BK 10675 PG 914



days after it is so deposited; however, delivery by overnight courier service shall be deemed
effective on the next succeeding business day after it is so deposited. For purposes of notice, the
addresses and telefax number of the parties shall, until changed as herein provided, be as
follows:

i If to the Mortgagee, at:

Argentic Real Estate Finance LLC
40 West 57th Street, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Attn: Ryan Supple

Facsimile No. 646-560-1713

il. If to the Tenant, at:
Tesla, Inc.
6800 Dumbarton Circle
Fremont, CA 94555
Attn: Legal / Lease Administration

With a copy to: leaseadmin@tesla.com

b. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall bind and benefit the parties, their
successors and assigns, any Successor Landlord, and its successors and assigns. If Mortgagee
assigns the Mortgage, then upon delivery to Tenant of written notice thereof accompanied by the
assignee’s written assumption of all obligations under this Agreement, all liability of the assignor
shall terminate.

c. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
Mortgagee and Tenant regarding the subordination of the Lease to the Mortgage and the rights
and obligations of Tenant and Mortgagee as to the subject matter of this Agreement.

d. Interaction with Lease and with Mortgage. If this Agreement conflicts with the
Lease, then this Agreement shall govern as between the parties and any Successor Landlord,
including upon any attornment pursuant to this Agreement. This Agreement supersedes, and
constitutes full compliance with, any provisions in the Lease that provide for subordination of
the Lease to, or for delivery of nondisturbance agreements by the holder of, the Mortgage.

e. Mortgagees Rights and Obligations. Except as expressly provided for in this
Agreement, Mortgagee shall have no obligations to Tenant with respect to the Lease. If an
attornment occurs pursuant to this Agreement, then all rights and obligations of Mortgagee under
this Agreement shall terminate, without thereby affecting in any way the rights and obligations of
Successor Landlord provided for in this Agreement.

f. Interpretation; Governing Law. The interpretation, validity and enforcement of
this Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the internal laws of the State in which
the Leased Premises are located, excluding such State’s principles of conflict of laws.

63116530.1
BK 10675 PG 915



g Amendments. This Agreement may be amended, discharged or terminated, or any
of its provisions waived, only by a written instrument executed by the party to be charged.

h. Due Authorization. Tenant represents to Mortgagee that it has full authority to
enter into this Agreement, which has been duly authorized by all necessary actions. Mortgagee
represents to Tenant that it has full authority to enter into this Agreement, which has been duly
authorized by all necessary actions.

1. Execution. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

8. Purchase Options. If the Lease includes any option, right of first offer or right of first
refusal in favor of Tenant to acquire all or any portion of the Property, or any superior leasehold
interest therein (collectively, a “Fee Option”), such Fee Option is hereby made and shall
hereafter be subject and subordinate in all respects to lien of the Mortgage and the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents (as defined in the Mortgage). Notwithstanding the foregoing,
Tenant agrees that any such Fee Option that is a right of first offer or right of first refusal to
purchase the Property or any portion thereof shall not apply to any Foreclosure Event and shall
not apply to any transfer of the Property by Successor Landlord following such Foreclosure
Event. In consideration of the foregoing, Lender agrees that any such Fee Option shall not be
terminated by any Foreclosure Event; rather, any such Fee Option shall remain as an obligation
of any party acquiring the Property following the conveyance of the Property by Successor
Landlord following such Foreclosure Event. Furthermore, Tenant expressly confirms to Lender
that any acquisition of title to all or any portion of the Property pursuant to Tenant’s exercise of
any Fee Option contained in the Lease shall result in Tenant taking title subject and subordinate
in all respects to lien of the Mortgage and the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

9. BY SIGNING AND DELIVERING ITS SIGNATURE AND NOTARY PAGES TO THIS
AGREEMENT, EACH PARTY HERETO CONSENTS TO LENDER PREFORMING THE
FOLLOWING ACTIONS IN ORDER TO CREATE AN EXECUTION VERSION OF THIS
AGREEMENT: (I) INSERTING THE CLOSING DATE OF THE LOAN FOR THE ENTERED
INTO DATE OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE DATE OF ANY LOAN DOCUMENTS SET
FORTH HEREIN; (II) ATTACHING THE FINAL LEGAL DESCRIPTION AGREED TO BY
LANDLORD AND LENDER AS EXHIBIT A TO THIS AGREEMENT; AND (IIl) PUTTING
THIS AGREEMENT IN RECORDABLE FORM.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

63116530.1
BK 10675 PG 916



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Mortgagee and the Tenant have caused this
Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

MORTGAGEE:

ARGENTIC REAL ESTATE FINANCE LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: Argentic Investment Management LLC,
its Investment Manager

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Pages Continue on Following Page]

BK 10675 PG 917



63116530.1

TENANT:

TESLA, INC,,
a Delaware corpofati

By:

Name; Jofadaory Chang
Title: oy Sten & S( C\\i{_&vb/

BK 10675 PG 918



MORTGAGEE’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

The foregoing Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement was
acknowledged before me this 3™ day of Arpps i, 2018, by Ryan Supple, the Authorized
Signatory of Argentic Investment Management LLC, Investment Manager of ARGENTIC
REAL ESTATE FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

SWOWTARY PUBLIC
Residing at: Oluare (v

My Commission Expires:

2-2F-2©

TONYA C. BRUMDAGE |
Notary Pubiic, State ¢f New Yori: |
Registration #01BRA&3

Qualified In Queens County
Commission Expires March 28, 20

BK 10675 PG 919



TENANT 'S
—MORTGAGEES-ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF |4 /,'74 S )
. )ss.
COUNTY OF usls )

On the ﬁ_ day of d ) l \in the year O’LO |§ before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared ng adlhnan ¢ h@@ s ., proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subbcribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by
his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual

(: /\\UL 3
(\ m

Slgntfje of Notary Public

JODY DIMAS
Notary Public - California
Alameda County
Commission # 2179737
My Comm. Expires Jan 14, 2021

=z
z
>

63116530.1
BK 10675 PG 920



LANDLORD’S CONSENT

Landlord consents and agrees to the foregoing Agreement, which was entered into at
Landlord’s request. The foregoing Agreement shall not alter, waive or diminish any of
Landlord’s obligations under the Mortgage or the Lease. The above Agreement discharges any
obligations of Mortgagee under the Mortgage and related loan documents to enter into a
nondisturbance agreement with Tenant. Landlord is not a party to the above Agreement.

LANDLORD:

BG VISTA OFFICE 8, L.C.,
a Utah limited liability company, by its Manager

BG Vista Office 8§ Manager, Inc.,
a Utah corporation

By:
Name: H. Roger Boyer
Title: President

Dated: MA4 15 , 2018

BK 10675 PG 921



LIST OF EXHIBITS

If any exhibit is not attached hereto at the time of execution of this Agreement, it
may thereafter be attached by written agreement of the parties, evidenced by initialing said
exhibit.

Exhibit “A” - Legal Description of the Land

BK 10675 PG 922



EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

Lot 323, VISTA STATION OFFICE PARK AMENDED, according to the official plat thereof as
recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder on December 2, 2016 as Entry No.
12425765 in Book 2016P at Page 305.

PARCEL 2:

Lots 108 and 109, DRAPER TOD SECOND AMENDMENT, according to the official plat thereof
as recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder on January 26, 2015 as Entry No.
11982207 in Book 2015P at Page 14.

PARCEL 3:

A parcel of land, being an entire tract of property situate in the Northwest quarter of Section 36,
Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian. The boundary of said parcel of
land is described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corper of said entire tract, which point ig 3595.34 feet North 00 12'13"
West and 543.03 feet North 51 33'35" East and 86.63 feet North 20 02"25" West and 1431.10 feet
North 51 21'45" East from the Southwest corner of said Section 36 and running thence along the
Easterly boundary ling of said entire tract the following five courses: South 01 50'18" East, 62.11
feet; thence South 88 11'00" West, 5.15 feet; thence South 01 49'00" East, 255.00 feet; thence
North 88 11'00" East, 15.00 feet; thence South 01 49'00" East, 961.06 feet to the Southeasterly
corner of said entire tract; thence along the Westerly line of said entire tract the following two
courses: North 25 51'49" West, 82.36 feet; thence North 06 56'00" West, 1115.21 feet to the
North line of said entire tract; thence North 51 21'45" East, 153.84 feet along said North line to
the point of beginning.

Also being more particularly described by survey as follows:

A parcel of land situate in the Northwest quarter of Section 36, Township 3 South, Range 1
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, being more particularly described by survey as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly right-of-way of UTA Frontrunner, said point being North
00°01'16" East 4,902.74 feet along the section line and South 89°58'39" East 1,519.21 feet from
the Southwest quarter of Section 36, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and
Meridian, and running thence South 01°36'44" East 62.11 feet along said Westerly right-of-way;
thence South 88°24'34" West 5.15 feet; thence South 01°35'26" East 255.00 feet; thence North
88°24'34" East 15.00 feet to a point on said Westerly right-of-way; thence South 01°35226" East
961.06 feet along said Westerly right-of-way; thence North 25°38'15" West 82.36 feet; thence
Igforth 06°42'26" West 1,115.21 feet; thence North 51°35'19" East 153.83 feet to the point of
eginning.

PARCEL 4:

BK 10675 PG 923



A parcel of land, being an entire tract of property situate in the Northwest quarter of Section 36,
Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian. The boundary of said parcel of
land is described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast comer of said entire tract, which point is 3595.34 feet North
00 12'13" West and 543.03 feet North 51 33'35" East and 86.63 feet North 20 02'25" West and
1431.10 feet North 51 21'45" East and South 01 50'18" East, 62.12 feet from the Southwest
corner of said Section 36 and running thence along the Easterly boundary line of said entire tract
the following three cqurses: South 01 50'30" East, 10.37 feet; thence South 09 37'33" East, 72.38
feet; thence South 01 49'00" East, 172.92 feet to the South line of said entire tract; thence South
88 11'00" West, 15.00 feet along said South line; thence North 01 49'00" West, 255.00 feet along
the West line of said entire tract to the Northwest corner of said entire tract; thence North
88 11'00" East, 5.16 feet along said North line to the point of beginning.

Also being more particularly described by survey as follows:

A parcel of land situate in the Northwest quarter of Section 36, Township 3 South, Range 1
West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, being more particularly described by survey as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly right-of-way of UTA Frontrunner, said point being North
00°01'16" East 4,902.74 feet along the section line and South 89°58'40" East 1,519.21 feet and
South 01°36"27" East 62.12 feet, from the Southwest quarter of Section 36, Township 3 South,
Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence South 01°40'33" East 10.37 feet
along said Westerly right-of-way; thence South 09°23'59" East 72.38 feet along said Westerly
right-of-way; thence South 01°35'26" East 172.92 feet along said Westerly right-of-way; thence
South 88°24'34" West 15.00 feet; thence North 01°3526" West 255.00 feet; thence North
88°24'34" East 5.15 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 5:

Reciprocal rights and easements as more specifically defined in that certain instrument entitled
Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded February 4, 2015 as Entry No. 11987390 in
Book 10293 at Page 6891 of official records.

PARCEL 6:

Reciprocal rights and easements as more specifically defined in that Parking Easement recorded
May 11, 2018 as Entry No. 12770860 in Book 10673 at Page 8961 of official records.

BK 10675 PG 924



